

STATE OF MINNESOTA MUNICIPAL BOARD

Suite 165 Metro Square 7th & Robert Streets St. Paul, Minnesota 55101

November 9, 1982

Ms. Joan M. Lenz Adrian City Clerk-Treasurer Adrian City Hall Adrian, Minnesota 56110

Re: Docket Number A-3961 Adrian

Ordinance Number 277

City of Adrian

Dear City Clerk:

The Minnesota Municipal Board has now processed and approved the above ordinance in accordance with Minnesota Statutes, Chapter 414, and the Rules of Procedure.

According to law, this annexation ordinance must be filed with the Township Clerk, County Auditor, Secretary of State and the Municipal Board. (Since the ordinance has already been filed with the Municipal Board, no additional copies are required.) We also recommend that you file the ordinance with the County Recorder.

The annexation is final upon the date the ordinance is approved by the Board, which is the date of this letter.

Sincerely,

MUNICIPAL BOARD

Patricia D. Lundy

Assistant Executive Director

PDL:mem

cc: Secretary of State
County Auditor
Township Clerk
Attorney
Municipality

DEPARTMENT OF STATE
FILED
NOV171982

John Andrew Hower
Secretary of State

STATE OF MINNESOTA

(REVISED 1/81)

adrian

ORDINANCE NO. 277

CITY OF ADRIAN, NOBLES COUNTY, MINNESOTA

AN ORDINANCE ANNEXING TERRITORY TO THE CITY OF ADRIAN

WHEREAS, The tract of land hereinafter is unplatted, abuts on the City of Adrian, and is not included in any other municipality;

AND WHEREAS, The entire tract hereinafter described is owned by the City of Adrian, Nobles County, Minnesota;

AND WHEREAS, The City Council finds and determines that the annexation of the above property will be in the best interests of the public, of the City of Adrian and of said territory;

AND WHEREAS, The annexation of such territory under the above circumstances is authorized by Minnesota Statutes Section 414.033 Subd. 2;

NOW, THEREFORE, Be it ordained by the City Council of the City of Adrian, as follows:

SECTION 1. The following tract of land is hereby annexed to the City of Adrian:

North of old Highway 16, and South of Interstate 90, and West of the Last line of the NW% of Section 13, containing 5.3 acres, more or less, together with

A part of the Northwest Quarter (NW\$) of the Northeast Quarter (NE\$) of Section Thirteen(13), Township One Hundred Two (102), Range Forty-three (43) described as follows: Beginning at the Southwest corner of the said NW\$\frac{1}{2}\$ NE\$\frac{1}{2}\$, thence easterly along the south line of the said NW\$\frac{1}{2}\$ NE\$\frac{1}{2}\$ to the Kanaranzi Creek, thence northerly along the westerly line of said creek to the Southwesterly right-of-way line of Interstate Highway 90, thence southwesterly along the said right-of-way line to the west line of the said NW\$\frac{1}{2}\$ NE\$\frac{1}{2}\$, thence southerly along the said west line to the point of beginning.

SECTION 2. This ordinance shall be effective upon its passage and publication, and upon filing a copy thereof with the Minnesota Municipal Commission, the Auditor of Nobles County, the Minnesota Secretary of State and the Town Clerk of Westside Township, Nobles County, Minnesota.

Passed by the City Council of Adrian, Minnesota, on September 20, 1982.

David Edwards, Mayor of City of Adrian

ATTEST:

Jan Lenz Clark - Woodwan City of Admin

Joan Lenz, Clerk - Treasurer, City of Adrian

STATE OF MINNESOTAL DEPARTMENT OF STATE: FILED

Gran anderson House of State

134255

(SEAL)

MORK, H. DARLING, HAGEMANN & ELWELL

Attorneys at Law

October 11, 1982

Raymond E. Mork Harris I. Darling Andrew E. Hagemann, Jr. John W. Elwell

912 Third Avenue, P.O. Box 45 Worthington, Minnesota 56187

Telephone (507) 372-2974

Secretary of State Municipalities Division State Capitol Building St. Paul, Minnesota

Gentlemen:

Please find enclosed a copy of Ordinance No. 277 of the City of Adrian with respect to the annexation of a small tract abutting the city limits which is owned entirely by the city.

I am enclosing an extra copy of this letter and would you please acknowledge the filing of it with your office by noting it on the bottom of the copy and returning it in the enclosed envelope.

Should you have any questions or comments, please let me hear from you.

Thanking you, I am

Sincerely,

MORK, H. DARLING, HAGEMANN & ELWELL

Raymond E. Mor

REM:jw Enclosures